

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA**

In re: BRIDGESTONE/FIRESTONE, :
INC., ATX, ATX II AND WILDERNESS : Master File No. IP 00-9373-C-B/S
TIRES PRODUCTS LIABILITY : MDL No. 1373
LITIGATION : (centralized before the
_____ : Honorable Sarah Evans Barker)
: :
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO THE :
CLASS ACTION MASTER COMPLAINT :

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
SUPPORT OF CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. CHOICE OF LAW	2
A. Plaintiffs’ Federal RICO Claims Present No Choice of Law Issues	3
B. The Court Can — and Should — Apply Defendants’ Home State Laws to the State Law Claims	3
C. State Law Variations Are Minimal, Non-Existent, or Irrelevant to the Class Claims	15
D. Defendants’ Appendix is Replete With Inaccuracies	18
1. Examples of Defendants’ Unjust Enrichment Law Inaccuracies	18
2. Examples of Defendants’ Warranty Case Law Distortions	21
3. Examples of Defendants’ State Consumer Protection Law Inaccuracies	22
II. PLAINTIFFS’ RICO AND CONSUMER PROTECTION CLAIMS TURN ON PREDOMINANTLY COMMON ISSUES.	24
A. There is No Requirement That Plaintiffs Prove a Particular “Defect”	24
B. Issues of Reliance and/or Causation Do Not Support Denial of Certification Here	25
1. Variations in Reliance Do Not Preclude Certification	28
a. Reliance is Not an Element of Plaintiffs’ RICO claims	28
b. Individualized Proof of Reliance/Causation is Not Required ...	29
(1) Defendants’ Uniformly Deceptive Market Image of Their Products Supports Classwide Proof	29
(2) Reliance/Causation Will Be Established Classwide By Circumstantial Evidence	34
c. Individual Issues of Reliance or Causation Would Not Bar Certification	41
2. Any Variations in the Reasons for Plaintiffs’ Purchase Decisions Are Irrelevant	42
3. Defendants’ Claims of Changes in Public Awareness of Such Risks Are Not Pertinent	42
a. NHTSA-Mandated Generic Disclosures of SUV Rollover Risks	42

	b.	Media Discussion of SUV Rollover Risks Did Not Alert Consumers to the Explorer’s Dangers	44
	4.	Diminution-in-Value Will be Established by Classwide Proof	46
III.		COMMON FACTUAL ISSUES PREDOMINATE FOR ALL TIRE-RELATED CLAIMS.	49
	A.	The Evidence Shows That All Tires Share Common Design Features	49
	1.	There Are No Material Differences Between Tires of the Same Model Made At Different Plants	49
	2.	There Are No Material Differences Between Tires of the Same Model But of Different Sizes	50
	3.	There Are No Material Differences Between Tires of the Same Model Made in Different Years	50
	4.	All of the Subject Tires Share Fundamental Design Features	51
	B.	The Evidence Shows That All Tires Manifest the Deterioration That Leads to Tread or Belt-To-Belt Separation and Fail at Similar Rates	52
	C.	The Evidence Shows That the Design Flaw in All the Tires Can Be Fixed by the Incorporation of a Nylon Cap Ply	56
IV.		COMMON FACTUAL ISSUES PREDOMINATE AS TO ALL EXPLORER-RELATED CLAIMS	56
	A.	Any Explorer Variation Is Immaterial To The Problems At Issue	57
	B.	SSF Is Valid Evidence — But Not Plaintiffs’ Exclusive Evidence — Of The Explorer’s Dangers	62
	1.	The Explorer’s SSF Is Not Plaintiff’s Sole Evidence of Significant Problems	62
	2.	SSF is a Valid Indicator of Rollover Danger	65
	3.	Defendants’ Claimed Differences in Explorer SSF’s Are Inaccurate and Immaterial	67
	C.	Accident Data Show That Explorers Are Uniformly Prone To Rollover	68
V.		THE CLASSES AND SUBCLASSES QUALIFY FOR CERTIFICATION UNDER RULES 23(b)(2) AND (b)(3)	70
VI.		DEFENDANTS RAISE NO CREDITABLE “CONFLICT” OR ADEQUACY ISSUES	71
VII.		A CLASS ACTION IS A SUPERIOR—INDEED, THE <i>ONLY</i> —METHOD OF RESOLVING THESE CLAIMS.	76
	A.	This Is A Paradigmatic “Core” Class Action Case	76
	B.	If the Class is Not Certified, the Court Still Must Organize and Manage the Claims of Hundreds of Plaintiffs	80
	C.	The Trial Plan for a Concurrent Bench/Jury Trial is Straightforward	81
	D.	Plaintiffs Have Proposed Objectively Defined and Ascertainable Classes and Subclasses	88

E. Neither the Seventh Amendment Nor Due Process Will Be Violated by Class Certification 92

CONCLUSION 95

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>4934, Inc. v. District of Columbia Dept. of Employment Servs.,</u> 605 A.2d 50 (D.C. App. 1992)	20
<u>Alley Construction Co. v. State,</u> 219 N.W. 2d 922 (Minn. 1974)	35
<u>Allison v. Roberts,</u> 960 F.2d 481 (5th Cir. 1992)	35
<u>Amato v. General Motors Corp.,</u> 463 N.E.2d 625 (Ohio App. 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor,</u> 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Arenson v. Whitehall Convalescent & Nursing Home, Inc.,</u> 164 F.R.D. 659 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	29, 34, 42
<u>Arthur Young & Co. v. United States District Court,</u> 549 F.2d 686 (9th Cir. 1977)	97
<u>Avery v. State Farm,</u> 2001 Ill. App. LEXIS 249 (Ill. App. Apr. 5, 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Barron v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 965 F.2d 195 (7th Cir. 1992)	4
<u>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson,</u> 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	39
<u>Becher v. Long Island Lighting Co.,</u> 64 F. Supp. 2d 174 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	39
<u>Berney v. Rountree Olds-Cadillac Co., Inc.,</u> 763 So.2d 799 (La. App. 2000)	90

<u>Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. Philip Morris, Inc.</u> , 113 F. Supp. 2d 345 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	39
<u>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</u> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	86
<u>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</u> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000)	72
<u>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</u> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999)	16
<u>Cannon v. Nationwide Acceptance Corp.</u> , 1997 WL 779086 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	29, 37
<u>Castano v. American Tobacco Co.</u> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Castelli v. Steele</u> , 700 F. Supp. 449 (S.D. Ind. 1988)	6
<u>Cedar Creek Oil and Gas Co. v. Fidelity Gas Co.</u> , 249 F.2d 277 (9th Cir. 1957);	36
<u>Central Wesleyan v. W.R. Grace & Co.</u> , 6 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 1993)	81
<u>Chisholm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.</u> , 184 F.R.D. 556 (E.D. Va. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Christakos v. Intercounty Title Co.</u> , 196 F.R.D. 496 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	79
<u>Clearwater v. Ashland Chem. Co.</u> , 93 F.3d 176 (5th Cir. 1996)	88
<u>Clothesrigger, Inc. v. GTE Corp.</u> , 236 Cal. Rptr. 605 (Cal. App. 1987)	10
<u>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</u> , 532 U.S. ___, 2001 U.S. LEXIS 3520 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</u> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	97

<u>Cutshall v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 719 F. Supp. 783 (S.D. Ind. 1989)	4-6
<u>Dornberger v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</u> , 182 F.R.D. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	27
<u>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997)	34
<u>Eggleston v. Chicago Journeymen Plumbers Local Union #130 UA</u> , 657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 1017 (1982)	95
<u>Elk River Assocs. v. Huskin</u> , 691 P.2d 1148 (Col. App. 1984)	36
<u>Elkins v. Equitable Life Ins. Co.</u> , 1998 WL 133741 (M.D. Fla. 1998)	34
<u>Enequist v. Bemis</u> , 55 A.2d 617 (Vt. 1947)	35
<u>Engalla v. Permanente Med. Group</u> , 938 P.2d 903 (Cal. 1997)	38
<u>Falise v. American Tobacco Co.</u> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 316 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	32
<u>Firemen’s Annuity & Ben. Fund v. Mun. Employees’ Officers’ & Officials’ Annuity & Ben. Fund</u> , 579 N.E.2d 1003 (Ill. App. 1991)	19
<u>Fogie v. Rent-a-Center, Inc.</u> , 867 F. Supp. 1398 (D. Minn. 1993)	30
<u>Foltz v. U.S. News & World Report, Inc.</u> , 111 F.R.D. 49 (D.D.C. 1986)	76
<u>FTC v. Austin</u> , 138 B.R. 898 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992)	36
<u>Garner v. Healy</u> , 184 F.R.D. 598 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</u> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931)	96

<u>Gatter v. Cleland,</u> 87 F.R.D. 66 (E.D. Pa. 1980)	72
<u>Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.,</u> 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996)	22
<u>Grace v. Perception Technology Corp.,</u> 128 F.R.D. 165 (D. Mass. 1989)	10
<u>Greenwich Contracting Co. v. Bonwit Constr. Co.,</u> 239 A.2d 519 (Conn. 1968)	20
<u>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.,</u> 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001)	36
<u>Gruber v. Price Waterhouse,</u> 117 F.R.D. 75 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	10
<u>Hagen v. Winnemucca,</u> 108 F.R.D. 61 (D. Nev. 1985)	91
<u>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.,</u> 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	15, 17, 81
<u>Hardee’s v. Hardee’s Food Sys., Inc.,</u> 31 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 1994)	39
<u>Haynes v. Logan Furniture Mart, Inc.,</u> 503 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1974)	94
<u>Heartland Communications, Inc. v. Sprint Corp.,</u> 161 F.R.D. 111 (D. Kan. 1995)	18, 19
<u>Heastie v. Community Bank of Greater Peoria,</u> 125 F.R.D. 669 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	27, 29
<u>Hill v. Galaxy Telecom,</u> 184 F.R.D. 82 (N.D. Miss. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Hill v. Gateway 2000, Inc.,</u> 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16581 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	29
<u>Hill v. Priority Financial Services, Inc.,</u> No. 1P98-1319-6-815, 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18590 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 22, 2000)	75

<u>Hosie v. Chicago and North Western Railway Co.</u> , 282 F.2d 639 (7th Cir. 1960)	97
<u>Houseman v. United States Aviation Underwriters</u> , 171 F.3d 1117 (7th Cir. 1999)	97
<u>Hubbard Mfg. Co. v. Greeson</u> , 515 N.E.2d 1071 (Ind. 1987)	4-6
<u>Hubler Chevrolet Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 193 F.R.D. 574 (S.D. Ind. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Illinois v. Brown</u> , 227 F.3d 1042 (7th Cir. 2000)	3
<u>In re Air Crash Disaster Near Chicago, Illinois on May 25, 1979</u> , 644 F.2d 594 (7th Cir. 1981)	14
<u>In re American Medical Systems</u> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996)	80
<u>In re Asbestos School Litig.</u> , 104 F.R.D. 422 (E.D.Pa. 1984), <u>aff'd</u> , 789 F.2d 996 (3d Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Austin</u> , 138 B.R. 898 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992)	35
<u>In re Badger Mountain Irrigation Dist. Sec. Litig.</u> , 143 F.R.D. 693 (W.D. Wash. 1992)	10
<u>In re Bendectin Litig.</u> , 857 F.2d 290 (6th Cir. 1988)	10
<u>In re Computer Memories Secs. Litig.</u> , 111 F.R.D. 675 (N.D. Cal. 1986)	10, 76
<u>In re Consol. "Non-Filing Ins." Fee Litig.</u> , 195 F.R.D. 684 (M.D. Ala. 2000)	3
<u>In re Copley Pharmaceutical, Inc.</u> , 161 F.R.D. 456 (D. Wyo. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Diamond Shamrock Chemicals Co.</u> , 725 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1984)	15

<u>In re Folding Carton Antitrust Litig.</u> , 75 F.R.D. 727 (N.D. Ill. 1977)	97
<u>In re Ford Motor Co. Vehicle Paint Litig.</u> , 182 F.R.D. 214 (E.D. La. 1998)	37
<u>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , 55 F.3d 768, 815 (3d Cir.)	15, 16
<u>In re Kirshner Med. Corp. Sec. Litig.</u> , 139 F.R.D. 74 (D. Md. 1991)	10
<u>In re Orfa Sec. Litig.</u> , 654 F. Supp. 1449 (D.N.J. 1987)	10
<u>In re Pizza Time Theatre Sec. Litig.</u> , 112 F.R.D. 15 (N.D. Cal. 1986)	9, 10
<u>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</u> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)	16, 83
<u>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	15, 17, 81
<u>In re Rhone-Poulenc Rorer, Inc.</u> , 51 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</u> , 995 F. Supp. 451 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	39
<u>In re Synthroid Marketing Litig.</u> , 188 F.R.D. 295 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re Teletronics Pacing Sys., Inc.</u> , 172 F.R.D. 271 (S.D. Ohio 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<u>In re: American Reserve Corp.</u> , 840 F.2d 487 (7th Cir. 1988)	79
<u>Jackovich v. Gen. Adjustment Bureau, Inc.</u> , 326 N.W.2d 458 (Mich. App. 1982)	14
<u>Johnson v. Aronson Furniture Co., No. 96 C 117,</u> 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14454 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 10, 1998)	27, 42

<u>Johnson v. Rohr-Ville Motors, Inc.,</u> 189 F.R.D. 363 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	30
<u>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.,</u> 313 U.S. 487 (1941)	3
<u>Kline’s Service Center, Inc. v. Fitzgerald,</u> 109 B.R. 893 (Bankr. N.D. Ind. 1989)	35
<u>Kopeikin v. Merchants Mortgage and Trust Corp.,</u> 679 P.2d 599 (Col. 1984)	35
<u>Krause v. GE Capital Mortgage Servs., Inc.,</u> 1998 WL 831896 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	30, 42
<u>Lorentzen v. Curtis,</u> 18 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	30
<u>Lyman v. Ricsons, Inc., No. C-99-4329,</u> 2000 Minn. App. LEXIS 68 (Minn. App. Jan. 25, 2000)	19
<u>M. Berenson Co. v. Faneuil Hall Markeplace, Inc.,</u> 100 F.R.D. 468 (D. Mass. 1984)	35
<u>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.,</u> 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997)	79
<u>Marshall v. Wellcraft Marine, Inc.,</u> 103 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (S.D. Ind. 1999)	4
<u>Martin v. Heinold Commodities, Inc.,</u> 510 N.E.2d 840 (Ill. 1987)	10
<u>Mayer v. Bishop,</u> 158 A.D. 2d 878 (N.Y. 1990)	20
<u>Merchants & Planters Bank & Trust Co. v. Massey,</u> 790 S.W.2d 889 (Ark. 1990)	20
<u>Miller v. McCalla, Raymer, Padrick, LLC,</u> 198 F.R.D. 503 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	79, 94
<u>Morrison v. Goodspeed,</u> 68 P.2d 458 (Col. 1937)	35

<u>Nelson v. Nationwide Mort. Corp.</u> , 659 F. Supp. 611 (D.D.C. 1987)	3
<u>Oregon Laborers-Employers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</u> , 188 F.R.D. 365 (D. Ore. 1998)	27, 39, 42
<u>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</u> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	73, 79, 80
<u>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</u> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	86
<u>Pella Windows & Doors v. Faraci</u> , 580 A. 2d 732 (NY 1990)	20
<u>Pelster v. Ray</u> , 987 F.2d 514 (8th Cir. 1993)	43
<u>Perry v. Household Retail Servs., Inc.</u> , 953 F. Supp. 1378 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	10
<u>Peterson v. H&R Block Tax Servs., Inc.</u> , 174 F.R.D. 78 (N.D. Ill. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Petrie-Clemons v. Butterfield</u> , 441 A.2d 1167 (N.H. 1982)	20
<u>Phillips Petroleum v. Shutts</u> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Pickett v. Holland America Line – Westours, Inc.</u> , 6 P.3d 63 (Wash. App. 2000)	37
<u>Randle v. Spectran</u> , 129 F.R.D. 386 (D. Mass. 1988)	9, 10
<u>Riordan v. Smith Barney, Inc.</u> , 113 F.R.D. 60 (N.D. Ill. 1986))	34
<u>Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.</u> , 197 F.R.D. 584 (S.D. Tex. 2001)	15, 18
<u>S.A. Healy Co. v. Milwaukee Metro. Sewage Dist.</u> , 50 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 1995)	3

<u>Safran v. United Steelworkers,</u> 132 F.R.D. 397 (W.D. Pa. 1989)	72
<u>Sangster v. Paetkau,</u> 68 Cal. App. 4th 151 (Cal. App. 1998)	35, 43
<u>Schmidt v. Interstate Fed. Sav. & L. Ass'n,</u> 74 F.R.D. 423 (D.D.C. 1977)	18
<u>Scholes v. Moore,</u> 150 F.R.D. 133 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	34
<u>Shaw v. Toshiba Am. Information Sys., Inc.,</u> 91 F. Supp. 2d 942 (E.D. Tex. 2000)	17
<u>Sikes v. AT&T,</u> 179 F.R.D. 342 (S.D. Ga. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Simer v. Rios,</u> 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981)	91
<u>Simon v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</u> 124 F. Supp. 2d 46 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)	8, 97
<u>Simon v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</u> 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1114 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)	96
<u>Singer v. AT&T Corp.,</u> 185 F.R.D. 681 (S.D. Fla. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Snider v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> No. 97 L 114 (Williamson County Cir. Ct.) (Sept. 17, 1999)	40
<u>Sparano v. Southland Corp.,</u> 1996 WL 681273 (N.D. Ill. 1996)	42
<u>Spark v. MBNA Corp.,</u> 178 F.R.D. 431 (D. Del. 1998)	37
<u>State v. First Nat'l Bank,</u> 660 P.2d 406 n.26 (Alaska 1982)	36
<u>Stillwell v. Brock Bros., Inc.,</u> 736 F. Supp. 201 (S.D. Ind. 1990)	6

<u>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</u> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	5, 9
<u>Szabo v. Bridgeport Mach., Inc.</u> , No. 01-8003, 2001 U.S. App. LEXIS 8474 (7th Cir. May 4, 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Temborius v. Slatkin</u> , 403 N.W.2d 821 (Mich. App. 1986)	14
<u>TXO Prod. Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</u> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	86
<u>Tylka v. Gerber Products Co.</u> , 178 F.R.D. 493 (N.D. Ill. 1998)	31, 32, 42
<u>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace</u> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)	81, 84
<u>Vanguard Financial Serv. Corp. v. Johnson</u> , 736 F. Supp. 832 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	3
<u>Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 752 A.2d 807 (N.J. 2000)	39
<u>Veilleux v. NBC</u> , 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000)	43
<u>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 130 F.R.D. 260 (D.D.C. 1990)	22, 25
<u>Walsh v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 807 F.2d 1000 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	13
<u>Washington Mut. Bank v. Superior Court</u> , 15 P.3d 1071 (Cal. 2001)	10, 15
<u>Waters v. Int’l Prec. Metals Corp.</u> , 172 F.R.D. 479 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	39
<u>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</u> , 172 F.R.D. 479 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	38
<u>Weiss v. Mercedes-Benz</u> , No. 2-93-CV-00096 (D.N.J. Mar. 28, 1994)	15, 17

<u>Weiss v. Winner’s Circle of Chicago, Inc.</u> , 1992 WL 220686 (N.D. Ill. 1992)	34
<u>Whitley v. Irwin</u> , 465 S.W. 2d 906 (Ark. 1971)	20
<u>Williams v. National Hous. Exch., Inc.</u> , 45 F. Supp. 2d 648 (N.D. Ill. 1999)	19
<u>Zandman v. Joseph</u> , 102 F.R.D. 924 (N.D. Ind. 1984)	13

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1962	86
49 C.F.R. § 575.105	43, 44
49 C.F.R. Pt. 575	67
59 Fed. Reg. 33254 (June 28, 1994)	44
61 Fed. Reg. 28560 (June 5, 1996)	44
63 Fed. Reg. 17974 (Apr. 13, 1998)	44
64 Fed. Reg. (Mar. 9, 1999)	
11724, 11724	43, 45
11725	44
11734	44
66 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 12, 2001)	
3388	67
3389	67
3399	61
U.S. Const. Amend. VII	96

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Rule 12	83
Rule 23	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(b)(2)	72
Rule 23(b)(3)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 23(c)(4)	72, 97
Rule 23(c)(4)(A)	84
Rule 42(b)	97
Rule 65(a)(2)	87

STATE STATUTES

La. C.C. art.	
2520	90
2521	90

TREATISES

<u>Newberg on Class Actions</u> (3d ed. 1992)	
Vol. 1, § 3.25	75
Vol. 2, § 7.33	72
3A Devitt, Blackmar and Wolff, <u>Federal Jury Practice and Instructions, Civil</u> ,	
§ 100.01, <u>et seq.</u> (West Publishing Company 1987 and West Group 2000)	29, 86
<u>American Law Institute: Complex Litigation:</u>	
<u>Statutory Recommendations and Analysis</u> § 6.01	8
Hon. Leonard Sand, <u>et al.</u> , <u>Modern Federal Jury Instructions, Civil</u> ,	
§ 84.01, <u>et seq.</u> (LEXIS 2000)	86
<u>Manual for Complex Litigation, Third</u> ,	
§ 30.14	91, 93, 94
§ 30.17	97
§ 30.213	90
§ 30.47	90
Mellinkoff, <u>The Language of the Law</u>	
(Little, Brown & Co. 1963)	18

<u>Restatement (Second) of Torts</u>	
§ 546 & cmt. b	43
§ 550	38
§ 551	38

<u>Seventh Circuit Federal Jury Instructions, Criminal</u>	
(West Group 1999)	86

Wright, Miller & Kane, <u>Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil 2d</u>	
§ 1760	91
§ 1768	75

ARTICLES

<u>Miami Herald</u>	
(Oct. 17, 2000) (2000 WL 28273001)	41
<u>The Patriot Ledger</u> (Quincy, MA)	45
